

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

NORTH CAROLINA STATE )  
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL )  
ASSOCIATION FOR THE )  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED )  
PEOPLE, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

TIM MOORE, in his official capacity, )  
PHILIP BERGER, in his official )  
capacity, THE NORTH CAROLINA )  
BIPARTISAN STATE BOARD OF )  
ELECTIONS AND ETHICS )  
ENFORCEMENT, ANDREW PENRY, )  
in his official capacity, JOSHUA )  
MALCOLM, in his official capacity, KEN )  
RAYMOND, in his official capacity, )  
STELLA ANDERSON, in her official )  
capacity, DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his )  
official capacity, STACY EGGERS IV, in )  
his official capacity, JAY HEMPHILL, in )  
his official capacity, VALERIE )  
JOHNSON, in her official capacity, )  
JOHN LEWIS, in his official capacity. )

Defendants. )

From Wake County

18 CVS 9806

\*\*\*\*\*

**NC NAACP’S MOTION TO BYPASS COURT OF APPEALS,  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS, AND  
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY STAY**

\*\*\*\*\*

## INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NC NAACP’S MOTION TO BYPASS COURT OF APPEALS, PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS, AND MOTION FOR TEMPORARY STAY. ....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
REASONS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO CERTIFY THIS CASE FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION BY COURT OF APPEALS.....	11
I. The appeal has significant public interest. ....	14
II. Legal principles of major significance to the jurisprudence of the State are at stake. ....	17
III. Delay in final adjudication is likely to result from failure to certify and thereby cause substantial harm. ....	18
ISSUE FOR WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT.....	19
REASONS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS AND TEMPORARY STAY .....	20
IV. Issuance of a writ of supersedeas and temporary stay is appropriate here.....	20
A. NC NAACP is likely to succeed on the merits.....	21
1. The racially-gerrymandered N.C.G.A. does not have legal authority to place constitutional amendments on the ballot. ....	22
2. The N.C.G.A. violated its constitutional duty to submit a “proposal” to qualified voters because both the ballot language and the amendments are vague, incomplete, and/or misleading.	
33	
(1) Tax cap.....	37

(2) Voter ID ..... 39

B. NC NAACP will suffer irreparable harm absent a temporary stay..... 41

C. Allowing potentially unconstitutional amendments on the November 2018 ballot could cause chaos and confusion and is not in the public interest..... 46

NO SECURITY BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED..... 48

CONCLUSION..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 53

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Constitutional Provisions**

N.C. Const. art. I, § 2.....	21, 27, 33
N.C. Const. art. I, § 3.....	21, 22, 33
N.C. Const. art. I, § 35.....	21, 22, 27
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 12 .....	2, 4, 11, 13
N.C. Const. art. XIII, § 4 .....	10, 21, 33

### **Statutes**

52 U.S.C, § 20302(a)(8)(A).....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-1A, Rule 42(b)(4) .....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163A-1108 .....	36
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163A-1305 .....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31 .....	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 1-253 .....	5
Rules 65 .....	5

### **Legislative Enactments**

2018 N.C. Sess. L. 117 .....	10
2018 N.C. Sess. L. 118.....	10
2018 N.C. Sess. L. 128.....	10
2018 N.C. Sess. L. 119.....	10
2018 N.C. Sess. L. 96.....	10
2018 N.C. Sess. L. 11.....	10
House Bill 1092.....	passim
House Bill 913.....	2, 5, 6, 8
Senate Bill 75.....	passim
Senate Bill 814.....	2, 5, 6, 9

### **Rules**

N.C. R. App. P. 2 .....	2, 3, 4, 11
N.C. R. App. P. 8 .....	2

N.C. R. App. P. 23 .....	4, 20
N.C. R. App. P. 15 .....	12
N.C. R. Civ. P 57. ....	5
N.C. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	5

### Federal Cases

<i>Bragg v. Robertson</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 635 (S.D. W. Va. 1999) .....	49
<i>Butterworth v. Dempsey</i> , 237 F. Supp. 302 (D. Conn. 1964).....	29
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> (“Covington I”), 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).....	8, 28
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017)....	23, 24, 27
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (M.D.N.C. 2018), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548.....	28
<i>Dawson v. Bomar</i> , 322 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1963).....	29
<i>Norton v. Shelby Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 425, 441 (1886) .....	29
<i>Otey v. Common Council of Milwaukee</i> , 281 F. Supp. 264 (E.D. Wis. 1968).....	43
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N. Carolina v. Cansler</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 482 (M.D.N.C. 2011) .....	49
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	23
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	24
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	25
<i>W. Va. Highlands Conservancy v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 441 F.2d 232 (4th Cir. 1971) .....	49

### State Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So.2d 7 (Fla. 2000) .....	35
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 541 S.E.2d 141 (N.C. Nov. 4, 1999) .....	16
<i>Bd. of Light &amp; Water Comm’rs of City of Concord v. Parkwood Sanitary Dist.</i> , 49 N.C. App. 421 (1980).....	42
<i>Boswell v. Whatley</i> , 345 So. 2d 1324 (Ala. 1977) .....	43

<i>Breza v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 723 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2006) .....	35
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ingram</i> , 301 N.C. 138, 271 S.E.2d 46 (1980) .....	47
<i>City of New Bern v. New Bern-Craven Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 338 N.C. 430, 450 S.E. 2d 735 (1994) .....	47
<i>Craver v. Craver</i> , 298 N.C. 231, 258 S.E.2d 357 (1979) .....	20
<i>Cabbage v. Bd. of Trs. of the Endowment Fund</i> , 773 S.E.2d 884 (N.C. Oct. 10, 2014).....	15
<i>Donaldson v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 414 S.E.2d 638 (Ga. 1992) .....	35
<i>Duke Power Co. v. City of High Point</i> , 69 N.C. App. 335, 317 S.E.2d 699 (1984) .....	42
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 773 S.E.2d 885 (N.C. Oct. 10, 2014).....	15
<i>Hill v. Lenoir County</i> , 176 N.C.572, 97 SE 498 (1918)).....	34
<i>Hoke Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 579 S.E.2d 275 (N.C. Mar. 18, 2003)...	16
<i>Keeler v. City of Newbern</i> , 61 N.C. 505 (1868) .....	26
<i>Keith v. Day</i> , 60 N.C. App. 559, 299 S.E. 2d 296 (1983).....	48
<i>McCuen v. Harris</i> , 902 S.W.2d 793 (Ark. 1995).....	42
<i>New Bern v. Walker</i> , 255 N.C. 355, 121 S.E.2d 544 (1961).....	20
<i>Pope v. Easley</i> , 548 S.E.2d 527 (N.C. May 3, 2001) .....	16
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 773 S.E.2d 885 (N.C. Oct. 10, 2014) .....	15
<i>Schultz v. City of Phila.</i> , 122 A.2d 279 (Pa. 1956).....	44
<i>Setzer v. Annas</i> , 286 N.C. 534, 212 S.E.2d 154 (1975) .....	43
<i>Spartan Leasing, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 285 N.C. 689, 208 S.E.2d 649 (1974)..	11
<i>State ex rel. Voters First v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 978 N.E.2d 119 (Ohio 2012) .....	35, 38
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 38 Conn. 449 (1871) .....	26
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 361 N.C. 200, 639 S.E.2d 425 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 107 N.C. 967, 12 S.E. 457, 458 (1890).....	25
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 773 S.E.2d 882 (N.C. Mar. 12, 2014) .....	16
<i>State v. Seam</i> , 773 S.E.2d 882 (N.C. Mar. 12, 2014) .....	16
<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 288 N.C. 19, 215 S.E.2d 589 (1975).....	13
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 300 N.C. 150, 266 S.E.2d 581 (1980) .....	12
<i>State v. Young</i> , 773 S.E.2d. 882 (N.C. Mar. 12, 2014).....	16

*Staton v. Russell*, 151 N.C. App. 1, 565 S.E.2d 103 (2002)..... 48

*Stop Slots MD 2008 v. State Bd. of Elections*, 34 A.3d, 164 (Md. 2012) 34

*Tolbert v. Long*, 67 S.E. 826, 827 (Ga. 1910)..... 44

*Van Amringe v. Taylor*, 108 N.C. 196, 12 S.E. 1005 (1891)..... 25, 26

*Williams v. Blue Cross Blue Shield*, 552 S.E.2d 637 (N.C. July 19, 2001)  
..... 16
